राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) दक्षिण क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India) **Southern Regional Committee**

F.KL/EL'58 SRO/NCTE/1999-2000/ され 80

Date: <u>S/2/2cm</u>

i :: : : : 222

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA - PART III SECTION 4
RPAD

Order

In exercise of the authority vested under NCTE Act, the Southern Regional Committee after considering the application of **Government Teacher Training Institute**, **Muvattupuzha-686661**, **Ernakulam District**, **Kerala** for renewal of recognition to **Elementary** course of duration of two years, decided to sermit the institution to continue for the academic session **2000-2001**.

The intake approved for the academic session 2000-2001 is 40.

The following deficiencies should be set right:

- Four qualified teacher educators should be appointed so as to maintain the teacher pupil ratio of 1:12 as per Para 2.1 of NCTE norms.
- Librarian, Physical Education teacher and instructors for Art & Music and Work Experience should be appointed as per Para 2.1 & 2.2 of NCTE norms.
- Accommodation for common rooms and Art & Music room should be provided as per Para 3.1.4 & 3.1.2 of NCTE norms.
- Educational / professional journals should be subscribed as per Para 3.3 of NCTE norms.

The **Compliance Report** for having set right the above deficiencies should be sent to the Regional Committee not later than 30th June, 2000.

By order and in the name of Southern Regional Committee

To,

The Principal,
Government Teacher Training Institute,
Muvattupuzha-685661,
Ernakulam District, Kerala

CC to:

1. The Education Secretary (School Education), Government of recall Tiruvananthapuram, Kerala.

- 2. The Director of School Education, Government of Kerala, Tiruvananthapuram Kerala
- The DPI (Exams), Government of Kerala, Kerala
 The Director, SCERT, Kerala.
- 5. The Member Secretary, NCTE, New Delhi.
- 6. Office order file.